Section 106

The Insolvency Act 1986

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’' Voluntary Winding Up
Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

S1

Form 4.72

For Official Use

Company Number

6160290

RCTDS1811 Limited (formerly Foxtons Holdings Limited)

A1 We

James Douglas Ernle Money
25 Moorgate

Lendon

ECZR 6AY

give notice

Stephen Robert Cork
25 Moorgate

Lendon

EC2R BAY

1 that a general meeting of the company was held-en/summoned for 20 September
2011 pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account (of which a copy is attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the
company has been conducted, and the property of the company has been disposed of

and that the-same-was-denc-aeeordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-en / summoned for 20
September 2011 pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886 for the purpose
of having the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the company
has been conducted and the property of the company disposed of and that the-same-

/ no quorum was present at the meeting

Signed %—%\ P

Date 20 September 2011

SCeD Lvmder A Po e onf AdTolme

Smuth & Willlamson Lirmited
25 Moorgate

London

EC2R 6AY -

Ref RC012/CL14/IM3/ERQ

Software Supphied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Insolvency Sect

>
<
o
14
>
'—
[
w

For Official Use
Post Room

WA

24/09/2011 168
COMPANIES HOUSE




RCTDS1811 Limited (formerly Foxtons Holdings Limited)
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 29 July 2010 To 20 September 2011

SofAE £ £

NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Note

—

James Douglas Ernle Money
Joint Liguidator

e D LAADEL A PoneZ
OF ATtot e

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 20 September 2011 11 47




RCTDS1811 Limited
RCTDF1204 Limited
RCTDP0?16 Limited
(All in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

First progress report to members and creditors

20 September 2011

Smith & Willamson




Contents

Smith & Willlamsen

10

11

12 Destruction of companies' books and records

Intfroduction
Companies’ assefs

Companies' labilities
31 Preferential Creditors

32 Unsecured Creditors

The prescnbed part

Dividends

Statutory obligations

Investigations and directors’ conduct report
Receipts and payments account

Joint Iquidators' remuneration

Disbursements

NN

w W W N

Meetings convened pursuant to Section 105 and 106 of the Insolvency

Act 1986

Appendix A. Summary of charge out rates (SIP7)

A1 RCIDS1811 mited
A1l RCTDF19204 Limited
A RCTDPO916 Limited

n »ow;n O




RCTDSIEH] Lirmited Smith & Williamson

RCTDF19G4 Lirited
RCTDPO<14 Lmited
{Allin Creditors' Voluntary Liguidanon)

31

32

1. Introduction

RCTDS1811 Limuted (formerly Foxtons Holdings Limuted) (“FHL”), RCTDF190+ Limited
(formerly Foxtons Intermediate Holdings 1 Lumuted) (“FIH1"), RCTDP0916 Limited (formerly
Foxtons Intermedite Holdings 2 Lumited) (“FIH2”) (“the Compamnes”) went 1nto Lqudation on
29 July 2010 Stephen Cork and 1 were appounted as the joint hquidarors

This 15 my first annual and final report to the members and credstors of the Companies pursuant
to Section 105 and 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 It gives an account of how the wanding up
has been conducted and should be read 1n conjunction with previous teports and correspondence

There have been no receipts and payments for the Companies dunng the winding up

An analysis of the ume spent attending to the matters ansmng in the winding up has been prepaied
11 accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9 and 1s attached as

Appendix A

2. Companies’ assefs

The directors’ sworn Statement of Affaus was prepated for the meetng of creditors held pursuant
to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 29 July 2010 The only assets of the Companies are
intez-company debts, none of which proved to be 1ealisable

3. Companies’ abilities

Preferential Credifors

The Statement of Affaus histed no preferental creditors of the Companies

Unsecured Crediiors

The Statement of Affairs listed unsecured creditors of the Comparues as follows
+ RCTDS1811 Lamuted — £57,808,412

» RCTDF1904 Lumuted -£64,119,906

¢ RCTDP0916 Limted — £140,052,882

o




RCTDSi811 Lmited Smith & Williammson

RCTDF1904 Limited
RCTDPO?16 Limited
{Alln Creditors' Voluntary Liguidohion)

4.  The prescribed part

Where a company has granted a floatng charge to a cieditor on or after 15 September 2003
Section 176 of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires the jomnt hiquidators to set aside part of the
floating charge realisations that would otherwise be used to pay the charge holder This fund,
known as the “prescnbed patt”, 1s made avaiable to pay the company’s unsecured debts Under
Rule 4 126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 any amount paid to the company’s unsecured creditors by
way of the prescribed part must be disclosed in the jownt hquidators’ final report

The Compamues had not granted a floating charge to any creditor such that the prescibed part
rules do not apply m this winding up

5. Dividends

There were no funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to any class of creditor

6.  Siatutory obligations

I have complied with the vanous statutory obligations required under the selevant provisions of

the insolvency legislation

7 Investigations and directors' conduct report

I have reviewed the books and records of the Companies and complied with my statutory duues
to make enquiries 1nto the formation, trading and demuse of the Companies and the conduct of
those persons who were directors or shadow directors at any time 1n the three year penod pooer to
the Compamnies being placed into hqwdanon

I have complied with my obligations under the Companies Direciors Disqualification Act 1986
and associated legislation to make a submussion to the Department for Business, Innovanon and
Skalls (“BIS”) concermng the conduct of the former directors of the Companies The details of my
mvesugation and my submussion to BIS are confidennal and will not be discussed by my staff or

me

I have carmed out invesaganons i accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practuce 2 (“SIP
2"y and conclude that there are no matters to report to creditors

\4




RCTDS1811 Limited Smith & Williamsoh

RCTDF1904 bmited
RCTDPOS 16 bimiiad
{All In Creditors' Volunrary Liguiastion)

8. Receipts and payments account

There were no receipts and payments for the Compamnies’ hquidanons

9. Joint liquidators’ remuneration

A copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” was sent to creditors with the nouce
convenung the creditors’ meenng held pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986

At the Secuon 98 meeting the creditors did not elect to establish a Liqudation Commuttee The
creditors passed a tesolution authonsing the jomnt hqudators’ remuneration to be caleulated by
reference to the ume properly spent by them and their staff 1n attending to matters arising in the
winding up, 1 accordance with Rule 4 127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Details of the hourly
charge out rates for all grades of staff were sent to creditors with the nonce convening the Section
98 meeting

Prior to the appointment of the Jomt Liqudators, Snuth & Wilkamson Limuted emplovees spent
6175 hours at a costs of £19,257 50 carrying out a high level financial review of the financial
posiion of the Companies and assisung the directors’ placing the Companies 1n to hquidavon,
representing an average howly rate of £311 86

An analvsis of the tme spent to date dealing with the Compamnies’ affairs 1s attached as Appendix
A On FHL, a total of 22 88 hours to a value of £4,542 87 was spent representing an average
hourly charge out rate of £198 55 On FIH1, a total of 25 13 hours toa value of £4,903 51 was
spent representing an average houilv charge out rate of £19513 On FIH2, a total of 26 56 hours
to a value of £5,103 53 was spent representing an average howly chaige out rate of £19215

Smith & Willamson Limuted’s remuneration for assisting in prepanng the Statement of Affairs
and convening and holding the creditors’ meeting was £30,000 plus reasonably incurred out of
pocket expenses and VAT Out of pocket expenses compuised statutory advertising, company
searches and bonding of £229 The fee included a fee of {10,000 for the huigh level financial
review of the financal position of the Compames This has been paid by Foxtons Tarmted

There have been mnsufficient funds to enable me to draw any remuneration since my appointment
as jowat hqudator

10 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 disbursements may be either categorv 1 disbursements or category 2
disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Disbursements that mav be
charged under category 1 generally comprise specific external supples of incidental services that
are specifically idenufiable o the winding up and are payable to independent third parues These
include postage, case advernsing, invorced travel and external ponung, room hire and document

-3- '




RCTDSIE11 Limited Smith & Williamson
RCTDF1904 Limiied

RCTDPO916 Limited

{Alin Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidanon)

storage Properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel i connection with the winding up
will also fall under category 1

During the peniod of the winding up the sum of £229 has been charged to category 1
disbursements, 1n respect of statutory advernsing, company searches and bonding

Category 2 disbursements require approval by creditors Disbutsements that fall under category 2
generally comprise elements of shared ot allocated costs These include the provision of internal
services such as photocopying, panting, room hire and document storage It1s not South &
Willtamson Limited’s policy to seek 1ecovery of such category 2 disbursements

11.  Meetings convened pursuant to Section 105 and 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

I enclose notices of the annual and final meetings of members and creditors, which 1 am obhged
to convene under the provisions of Sectuon 105 and 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Attendance

1s not obhgatory, and the report that will be provided 1s as outhined above

12  Destruction of companies' books and records

After the final meeungs of the Companies’ members and credstors have been held I am required
to submut a final return on the administiation of the winding up to the Registrar of Companues
The Companes will then be dissolved I am authonsed by Regulation 16(2) of the Insolvency
Regulations 1994 to destroy, or otherwise dispose of, the Companies’ books, papers and othei
records at any time after the expiration of a peniod of one year from the date of dissolution

T

James Money
Jont Liqudator

Signed by Anthony Chiff Spicer

Under a power of attorney




RCTDSI211 Limited Smich & Williamseon

RCTDF1204 Limted
RCTDPO?16 Lirnuted
{All In Creditors' Voluniary Liquidation]

Appendix A. Summary of charge out rates (SIP9)

Al RCTDS1811 bimited

RCTDS 1811 Umited (in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)
Breakdown of ime spent by Smith & Willamson Limited em piloyees
for the period ended 30 June 2011

Hours
Manapar Sanicr
A | A wr! i L Toral Averzge
Classlfication of work function Direstor director Mz nager Acministr ator suppart staft L Tims cost  hourly rate
Administration & planalng
Case planring, ative 3ol up S 00 oo3 < &7 1375 118 10 63 £as27 87 £185 00
Mainienants sf mesrds statutory reparting
Investigations
500

SIP2 fe CDDA reports N 000 000 100 235 add 328 £ E220 00

o000 goa 567 1600 113 288 £4 542 87 £198 55

Totals

Al RCTDF1904 Limited

RCTDF1904 Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Willlamson Limited employees
for the period ended 30 June 2011

Hours
Manager! Santor

A & Tota Average
Classification of work functlon Dlrector director Manager Administr stor suppert saft hours Time cost  heurly rats
Administration & planning
Case selup h ooo ool 4 67 16 50 118 20 E4,285 51 £v9i62
Malntensnes of moords statutoryreporting
vastigations
SIP? review CDOA reparts gating . ooo oao 100 175 000 275 £815 00 £223 84
Totals ang ool 5687 1825 118 2512 £4 003 51 E195 12

Ay RCTDPO%14 Uimited

RCTDP0916 Limited {in Crediters Voluntery Liguidation)
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Willlamson Limlted employees
for the period ended 30 June 2011

Hours
Mariagert Sentor
Assoclate Astlztant Adminiztrator/ Assiutants & Total Avarags
Classification of work flunction Dlrectar director Mansget Administretor support stfl nours Thoe cost hourly rats
Administrafan & planning
Case plarmi awt-up Appol " aon 003 480 Y 118 nn c4 48053 L1B8 51
Mairternance of recofts tatigary reperting
myestigztiona
o 3

SIP2 review GDDA reparts a ado coo 100 175 o¢ 27 £815 00 £22364

eon 003 5e0 1878 118 26 58 £5103 53 E1B2 15

Totals

-5- 11




=Y W
RN E;;ﬁr:ﬁ“-‘é‘_
ATy
.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY made the 27" day of P P2 1L 2010

by STEPHEN ROBERT CORK (herenafter called ““the Principal”) of Smuth & Williamson

Limuted LT

¢
7

e

WIT_NESSEIH as png

w
- '-'"f e ‘Jﬁ“f‘“ﬁ:‘v ,'\"ﬂ‘

= ER -

(1 The‘Pnnmpal hér“éby appoints ANTHONY CLIFF SPICER, JAMES DOUGLAS

" w-hu r"-'

o A7

ERNI,_E MdNEY~ STEPHEN JOHN ADSEEAD, GREGORY ANDREW PALFREY,
- ":7-!: :Q‘.— ""-'j}}‘»;: "
H

DA\?ﬁiﬁJ‘O}m’ gBEL; ENKARN, NEIL FRANCIS HICKLING and COLIN ANDREW

P 113
?H’.

i.

a7 ﬁg“—if:‘-v =
PRESCOTT (“The Attorneys”) jointly and severally to be the Attorney and Attorneys
S N

of the Pnnc1pa1 in h15 name and on s behalf and as his act and deed or otherwise

- i

6] to do anything which he can lawfully do as admimstrator, receiver,
admunistrative receiver, recerver and manager, liquidator, trustee 1n bankruplcy
or nominee Or supervisor in relation to a voluntary arrangement whether sole or
joint of any and ail compares, 1ndividuals, propetties or assets w relation to
which it 1s proposed that he should hold any such office.

(i1)  to express his willingness to act as and accept on his behalf any appointment as
administrator, receiver, admimistrative receiver, recelver and I[nanager,
liquidator, trustee 1n bankruptcy or nominee or supervisor i relation to a
voluntary arrangement whether sole or joint, and

(i1:)  generally to execute or sign any deed o1 document mcluding without limitation
any bank mandate or cheque which may be required and to do any other act
matter or thing which thie Attoiney or Attorneys shall consider necessary or
expedient for carrying out any of the purposes or acts hereby authorised 1n the
same manner and as fully and effectually 1n all respects as the Principal could

have done 1f personally present




(2)  The Principal hereby underiakes to rauty everyihung vhich the Attorney or Attorneys

shall do or purport to do by virtue of these presentg

3) This Power of Attorney shall be irrevocable-for one year from the date hereof

SIGNED as a Deed )
By STEPHEN ROBERT CORK )
n the presence of -

Signature a)Odf-’M

Full names £ryma QoOSWORTH

Address 9 3 Moock&ATE, (orR0on)

ECZR 67
SIGNED as a Deed ) .
by ANTHONY CLIFF SPICER ) <
m the presence of - )

Signature @UODOCQS%

Fullnames €A DO0SWOLTH

Address 2D MOORGATE, Londord, EC2R 6RY

SIGNED as a Deed )
by JAMES DOUGLAS ERNLE MONEY )
n the presence of - )

Signatwre - O achur A

Full names
rmAa Do0swol TH

Address  d3 MOORGATE , Lon0on, EC2LR LAY




SIGNED as a Deed ) A
)

by STEPHEN JOHN ADSHEAD

mn the presence of - )
Signature ATty erge )
Full names AW zp FreViendfon
IMPHAL HoUES, P2l KidSS K R)
Address Sovar fa | Jo s 24T
SIGNED as a Deed

by GREGORY ANDREW PALFREY
in the preserce of:-

S Nt Nt

@R_QQ

Signature z///&uﬁ

Full names

vEVIN PALUSKH

(8 -2 KinSsS AMLE. R?
Address CooAMLPTORD

SIS 247

SIGNED as a Deed ) { \U\JQ

by DAVID JOHN BLENKARN ) ol

1n the presence of.- ) —
Signature E)&:dmrc:&%

Full names Znema Dopscol TH

Address 95 ool anTe, oo, EC2P LAY

SIGNED as a Deed ) ‘
by NEIL FRANCIS HICKLING ) I\M\D
m the presence of.- )
Signature St
Full names
Duzere T 00
Address

Ne VST SwiTiue STREET
VWO R CSSTET Wy 259




SIGNED as a Deed
by COLIN ANDREW PRESCOTT
1n the presence of -

Slgname A % C\!cc—\.iv\

Full names weaoY @atTcHS D

Address Portmpie Puace
PorimALL Lo &
Ay Te L
LSt b A




